PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Benavides-Garrison, LLC 05/09/2012					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Joseph R. Ga	Joseph R. Garrison			
Street Address:	11623 Laurel	Ave.			
City:	Loma Linda				
State/Country:		4			
Postal Code:	92352				
					J
Name:	Samuel B. Benavides				
Street Address:	11623 Laurel Ave.				
City:	Loma Linda				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92352				
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1				Ċ
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 6158		615862	23		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (949)203-6100					
Phone: 9496238765					
Email: phaymond@iplegalcounsel.com					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name:					
Address Line 1:	7545 Irvine Center Drive				
Address Line 2:	Suite 200				
Address Line 4:	ddress Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92618-2933				
				PATENT	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5071.301	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Philip H. Haymond	
Total Attachments: 4 source=20120509BenevidesGarrisonAssign6158623#page1.tif source=20120509BenevidesGarrisonAssign6158623#page2.tif source=20120509BenevidesGarrisonAssign6158623#page3.tif source=20120509BenevidesGarrisonAssign6158623#page4.tif		

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For value received, and pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of California Corporations Code Section 17354, the undersigned, as the sole members of and on behalf of **BENAVIDES-GARRISON, LLC,** a California limited liability company (Assignor), hereby assign and revert all interest to all of the rights, title and interest in United States Patent No. 6,158,623, entitled "PACKAGING OF FLOWABLE PRODUCTS", issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2000 (the Patent), to **SAMUEL B. BENAVIDES**, and **JOSEPH R. GARRISON** (collectively Assignees), with a business and mailing address of 11623 Laurel Avenue, Loma Linda, California 92352, to each Assignee all respective rights to the Patent previously conveyed individually to Assignor as an inventor and original owner of the Patent.

Assignor warrants that it has not previously assigned, conveyed, or transferred the rights transferred and assigned hereby to any other person or entity.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the successors, heirs, and assigns of the Assignor and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent is given and effective on this _____ day of May, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:

BENAVIDES-GARRISON, LLC, a California limited liability company

Samuel B. Benavides, Manager and Member

By:

Joseph R. Garrison, Member

ASSIGNEES:

SAMUEL B. BENAVIDES

JOSEPH R. GARRISON

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

For value received, and pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of California Corporations Code Section 17354, the undersigned, as the sole members of and on behalf of **BENAVIDES-GARRISON, LLC**, a California limited liability company (Assignor), hereby assign and revert all interest to all of the rights, title and interest in United States Patent No. 6,158,623, entitled "PACKAGING OF FLOWABLE PRODUCTS", issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2000 (the Patent), to **SAMUEL B. BENAVIDES**, and **JOSEPH R. GARRISON** (collectively Assignees), with a business and mailing address of 11623 Laurel Avenue, Loma Linda, California 92352, to each Assignee all respective rights to the Patent previously conveyed individually to Assignor as an inventor and original owner of the Patent.

Assignor warrants that it has not previously assigned, conveyed, or transferred the rights transferred and assigned hereby to any other person or entity.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the successors, heirs, and assigns of the Assignor and Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent is given and effective on this _____ day of May, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:

BENAVIDES-GARRISON, LLC, a California limited liability company

By:___

Samuel B. Benavides, Manager and Member

Joseph R. Garrison, Member

ASSIGNEES:

1

SAMUEL B. BENAVIDES

JOSEPH R. GARRISON

86.0582 2413671.1

State of California)				
County of SAN 2	BERNARDIND)	17	-	/	Λ
On May 4 0	20121	before me,	Coursen	PASIUK,	NOTARY	DOCHC personally
			(here ins	ert name and title	e of the officer)

appeared <u>SAMUEL B. BENAVIDES</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY uparagraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Dan C. Signature

C. PASIUK Commission No. 1927924 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY My Comm. Expires MARCH 7, 2015

had the law of the State of California that the foregoing

(This area for notary stamp)

State of California County of _____ before me, ____ On _____ __, personally (here insert name and title of the officer)

appeared **JOSEPH R. GARRISON** who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(This area for notary stamp)

86.0582 2413671.1

PATENT REEL: 028221 FRAME: 0334

State of California)	
County of)	
On	before me.	, personally
0.0		(here insert name and title of the officer)

appeared <u>SAMUEL B. BENAVIDES</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature_____

(This area for notary stamp)

State of California)	
County of LOS ANGELES)	
on 05/09/2012	before me,	CT BONTIGAD (NOTATEY PUBLIC), personally
		(here insert name and title of the officer)

appeared <u>JOSEPH R. GARRISON</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ne/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature -

(This area for notary stamp)

2



86.0582 2413671.1